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Purpose of Research

Measure opinions among Tahoe Donner homeowners to understand....

« New residents — who are they

« Member attitudes toward amenities
« Satisfaction and value of TD

« Opportunities for improvement




Methodology

20-minute online survey distributed by email
Fieldwork conducted Nov. 18 to Dec. 15, 2021

Sample consisted of owners (or family members of owners) or renters of a Tahoe
Donner property

Sample is distributed as follows:

1,879 485 1,394

Total Permanent Second
Interviews* Resident Homeowners*
Owners*

I 'l“d *Fewer participated in a similar study in 2019 : 1590 total respondents, 254 permanent residents, 1318 second homeowners.



Key Findings

1. Several signs lead to likelihood of more crowding in Tahoe Donner
= Significantly more members now live full-time in Tahoe Donner.
= Second homeowners spend more time in TD now than in 2019 (average of 103 days/yr. vs. 83 in 2019)
" gg(\)//vth of fuII-’;imers is likely to continue. Among second homeowners, 15% now plan to live in TD in the future vs. 10% in 2019
o increase).

2. New buyers (past 2 years) look a lot like existing members
= New buyers skew much younger, with over half between ages 35 and 49, and 60% under the age of 50.
= They come from the same places; over 70% from Bay Area and approx. 15% from Sac Metro/Northern Central Valley)
= Motivated by amenities (73%), especially trails (79%), distance from things they like to do in the region (73%), quiet/peacefulness
(65%) and family orientation (59%)

3. All amenities have been categorized according to importance and satisfaction
= 6 are highly important and deliver high satisfaction: Trails, Trout Creek, Cross country skiing, Pools, Marina, and Golf course
= 4 are highly important but have below average satisfaction: The Lodge, Alder Creek Cafe, Downhill ski resort, Marina grill.
* 4 are of lesser importance (fewer consider them important) but deliver high satisfaction: Tennis, Bikeworks, Day camps,
Campground
"= 6 arep %f lesser importance and have below average satisfaction: Driving range, Equestrian center, Recreation hut, Tee Nine Grill,
Snowplay, Pizza on the Hill
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Key Findings

4. Focus on value to the owner; value perceptions in decline

Fml

» Warning signs existed in 2019. Value of annual assessment had declined vs. 2015 among second homeowners.

Value of the annual assessment continues to slide among second homeowners, and has now fallen among full-timers.

Rec fee value has declined since 2019 among permanent residents and second homeowners. Many permanent and second
hlomeowners feel penalized based on their family size and/or amount of time spent in TD. COVID closures likely play a part in this
also.

Value perceptions across TD restaurants also in decline vs. 2019

Anecdotally, crowding is likely driving negative value perceptions, especially related to the pool and marina. Reservation/COVID
policy is also a factor, but the sheer increase in population is likely the main driver.

Members desire maintaining access to amenities rather than cutting hours to save money — including at off-peak periods. However,
members also would like to see fees reduced. This creates a special challenge for management.



Key Findings

5. Satlsfactlon with TD management & policies are mixed, with some concern areas

More than half of the membership is satisfied or very satisfied with the current amenlty policy (54% of primary residents, 57% of
second homeowners); however, many still dissatisfied — approx. a third of full-timers and one-quarter of second homeowners Staff
were aware of this issue and have already begun the process to revise the policy.

= Members give strong ratings for TD’s handing of fire safety; 82% of permanent residents (up from 74% in 2019) and 84% of
second homeowners (up from 70%) are satisfied

= Common area maintenance and customer service provided by TD staff get strong marks from residents, with satisfaction in the 80%
range

= Both permanent residents and part-timers give declining marks for enforcing the HOA rules and for STR policy.

6. Ski Lodge rebuild has polarized the community
=  While not an area of focus for this research, many commented on their support or opposition to the new ski lodge. Most seem to be
at opposite ends of the spectrum — strongly for or strongly against.
= For those against, the lodge appears to be a main reason for dissatisfaction with TD management. It's also likely contributing to
decline in value perceptions for annual assessment, as opponents feel funds are being misspent.
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Tips for reading the report

Over half of Tahoe Donner residents have owned the property for ten years or more

Charts report

Length of O hi
pe rce n ta g esl u n Iess Permanent Residents have more i P
H longevity at the community with neari v 3 h
otherwise noted — e > T T " Less than  year
years or more. 10% = 1-2years
| - .
25% 3-4 years
25%
®5-9 years
REROE 32% u10-19 years
The su rvey quest|0n IS 20 years or more

Permanent Residents  Second Home Owners
A B,

included in the s
footnote on each page
A" Al1: For how long have you had property/rented 2 home in Tahoe Donner?

Some analyses compares Permanent Residents
to Second Homeowners. Note that columns in
tables and charts are always labeled with a
letter for statistical testing
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Significant differences
between columns are
indicated with a letter. In
this example, the "A” means
the figure in column B is
significantly higher than the
same figure in Column A.

All stat testing is done at the
95% confidence level.






Since 2019, there has been a significant increase in the number of permanent

residents at TD. Most share ownership with a spouse or partner.

Permanent vs. Second
Home Residents

All Residents 2021

(B)
n=1879

= Permanent Resident
mSecond Home

Iam the sole
owner/sole name
on the deed

Ishare
ownership with my
spouse/partner

I share ownership
with others in my
extended family

I share ownership
beyond my
extended family

A7: How would you describe the ownership of your Tahoe Donner property(ies)?

[’l"d A8: Which best describes YOUR use of your home(s) or property(ies) in Tahoe Donner?

Description of

Ownership
Permanent Second
Total Residents Homeowners
(A) (B) ©
n=1777 N=459 N=1318

19% 30% 8
! B e
74% o 76%

6% @ 7%
B 2% I B
3% % 3%
B 0% B




Looking forward, 15% of second homeowners expect to live permanently

in TD in the future, up from 10% in 20109.

Future Plans to Live in Tahoe Donner Full-Time

2021 Second 2019 Second
Homeowners Homeowners
(A) (B)
n=1394 n=1318

| 1““ B3: Do you plan to live in Tahoe Donner full-time in the future?



Most second homeowners live full time in the Bay Area, and nearly 90% are
based in either the Bay Area or the Northern Central Valley.

Primary residence
Bay Area Metro 71%

Sac/Central Valley 17%
Out of state 4%
SoCal 3%
Northern Nevada A
Tahoe/Truckee 1%
Central/Costal CA 1%

| 1"“ A4: Please enter the five-digit zip code of your primary residence?



Second homeowners are spending more time at their TD homes. In 2021, they

estimate spending 103 days in TD (28% of the year), up from 83 days in 2019.

Time Spent at Tahoe Donner by Season
(Mean Summary)
Second Homeowners

Number of Days Percent of Days
@
= Summer
Fall
B Winter 29% i

2021 2019 2021 2019
(N=139%4) (1318) (N=1394) (1318)

= d B1: Over the past 12 months, how many days do you estimate your Tahoe Donner home was used by you, your family and/or friends in each season? If
IN you own more than one home, please answer for the home that you use most often.



During shoulder seasons, most TD homeowners spend 1-2 weeks at their

homes, while in summer and winter, most spend more than 2 weeks.

Number of Days (Claimed) Occupied by Season
Second Homeowners

Fall Winter

1-15 days

16-30 days

31-60 days

61-90 days

91-200 days

Mean= 34 days Mean=19 days Mean=29 days Mean=21 days

= d B1: Over the past 12 months, how many days do you estimate your Tahoe Donner home was used by you, your family and/or friends in each season? If
IN you own more than one home, please answer for the home that you use most often.



Second homeowners expect an increase in remote work from their TD home in

the future. Vacation and weekend visit expectations are unchanged vs. 2019.
The number doing STRs has cut in half (from 10% to 5%).

Expected Increase in Use of TD Property
(Top 2 shown: More often/Much more often)

2021 Second 2019 Second
Homeowners Homeowners
(A) (B)

n=1394 n=1318

46%

Weekend visits - 33%
Remote work - 29% B

Generate rental income through
short-term rentals (Airbnb, VRBO, 5%
property, etc.) or a ski lease

34%

23%

10% A

[’l“d B2: Over the next few years, how do you expect your use of your Tahoe Donner home to change? Do you think you will do more or less of each of the following
activities?



Overall, recent buyers’ plans for using their property are similar to rest of the

community, although they are more interested in mixed use with STR.

Use of Home

B Vacations, holidays and/or long weekends
m Part-time resident

= Full-time resident

m Mix of personal use and short-term rental
m Rent property full-time

Use amenities only

All Residents Past 2-Year Buyers
(A) (B)
N=1867 n=243

| 1““ A8: Which best describes YOUR use of your home(s) or property(ies) in Tahoe Donner?



Past 2-year buyers skew much younger, with over half between ages 35 and 49,

and 60% under the age of 50

Age of TD Visitors
25% 40% A o m 5 years and under
e mAge 6-12

40% A Age 13-17

52% AB m18-34 years ° 35% mAge 18-29

m 35-49 years 43% A 46% A m Age 30-39

m 50-64 years 46% A mAge 40-49

59% AB
m Age 50-59
m 65+ years 47% AC g

m Dedine to state 37% mAge 60-69

48% C m Age 70-79
35%

mAge 80 or over
38% AC 28% g
A0/
Permanent Second Home Past 2 Year Permanent Second Home Past 2 Year
Residents Owners Buyers Residents Owners Buyers
(A) (B) © (A) (B) ©

N=485 N=139%4 N=252 N=485 N=139%4 N=252

5 d A3: Please indicate your age.
IN F4: Including yourself, what are the ages of those who have used your Tahoe Donner home in the past 12 months?



Recent buyers were largely motivated by trails & open spaces, proximity

to other things in the area, amenities, and family orientation of TD.

Wide range of trails and open spaces

Right distance from other things I like to do in the area

The amenities

It is quiet/peaceful

It is family oriented; there are many activities for all ages

Easier to get to/from than other neighborhoods in the area

The HOA standards that keep it looking better than other neighborhoods
Good location for owning a rental property

Home(s) are nicer than in other neighborhoods

It's the best value for my real estate dollar

TD feels exclusive without the need to have a guard at the entrance
It's where I want to raise my children

It is mostly a vacation home community

The active calendar for social activities

Based to past 2-year buyers
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Reason for Buying Property in Tahoe Donner
(among Past 2-year buyers)

Total Permanent Residents Second Homeowners
(A) (B) ©
N=252 N=70 N=182

79% I 76% I 80%
73% N 69% I 74%
71% B [N 53% . 8% B
65% [N 69% N 64%
59% B e 33% D 69% AB

33% e 30% I 35%
25% e 21% I 26%
21% B B 4% I 8% B
21% e 0% e 21%
16% e 21% Bl 4%
13% M 1% B 13%
12% [ 26% AC B 7%
12% B I 3% B 15%8B
11% M 6% B 13%

A10: What were the main reasons you bought property in Tahoe Donner?



Almost all recent buyers plan to use amenities (1% did not), with

expected usage greater among second homeowners.

Traik

Beach Club Marina

Pools

Trout Creek Recreation Center
Cross Country Ski Center

Downhill Ski Resort

Snowplay (tubing and sledding area)
Bikeworks

Golf Course

Driving Range

Tennis Center

Recreation Hut (bocce, archery, sand volleyball, etc.)
Day Camps

Equestrian Center

Campground

Based to past 2 year buyers
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Planned Use of Tahoe Donner Amenities

Total
(A)
N=252
64%
62%
49% B
45%
40%
40%
38%
36%
35% B
21%

13%

A11: What Tahoe Donner amenities do you intend to use?

94%

84%
80%
79% B

(among Past 2-year buyers)

Permanent Residents
(B)

N=70
- 96%
. 76%
. 70%
e 66%
I 64%
P 54%
. 33%

. 37%
. 37%
. 39%
e 31%
. 34%
e 21%

e 1%

B 10%

Second Homeowners
©

N=182
I 94%
e 87% B
I 84% B
I 85% B
s 64%
e 65%
I 55% B
I 48%
I 42%
I 40%
I 41%
I 37%
N 40% B
I 24% B
B 14%



Past 2 year buyers are much more likely to use some of the amenities, including

Trout Creek, Pools, Marina Grill, Bikeworks, and Day Camps

Amenities Used in the Past 12 Months

Permanent Residents Second Home Owners Past 2 Year Buyers
(A) (B) ©
N=485 N=1394 N=252
Trails I 86% B I 81% . 84%
The Lodge Restaurant & Pub I 68% I 71% C e 61%
Trout Creek Recreation Center I 64% I 63% [ 71% AB
Alder Creek Cafe I 58% BC I 50% [ 46%
Beach Club Marina I 58% I 64% A [ 69% A
Cross Country Ski Center [N 55% BC I 37% [ 39%
Pools N 54% I 57% [ 69% AB
Downhill Ski Resort N 39% I 41% [ 43%
Marina Grill (Beach Club Marina) I 33% I 37% [ 44% AB
Golf Course N 30% N 36% AC [ 24%
Driving Range N 28% I 35% AC [ 22%
Tennis Center NN 25% . 25% [ 25%
Bikeworks N 21% . 23% [ 30% AB
Tee Nine Grill (Golf Course) B 19% . 21% [ 17%
Recreation Hut (bocce, archery, sand volleybal, etc.) B 13% N 14% [ 16%
Pizza on the Hill B 13% IS 22% AC 0 10%
Snowply (tubing and sledding area) B 12% I 22% A [ 25% A
Day Camps Wl 8% Bl 1% [ 18% AB
Equestrian Center Bl 7% B 9% 0 9%
Campground B 5% B I 2% M 4%8B

| 'l“d C2: In the past 12 months, which of the following Tahoe Donner amenities have you and/or your immediate family used?



Past two-year buyers have come from the same general places where second
homeowners are based

Past 2
Year Buyers
(Primary or
All Second Second
Homeowners Homeowners)

Bay Area Metro VAR 75%
Sac/Central Valley WA 12%
Out of state 4% 2%

SoCal 3% 5%

Northern Nevada 2% 1%

Tahoe/Truckee 1% 4%

Central/Costal CA 1% -

| 1““ A12: What was the five-digit zip code of the place you lived before moving/purchasing in Tahoe Donner?
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Amenity importance analysis

1.  Four questions were asked about amenities
= (C2: Past 12-month usage of each amenity (asked of everyone)
= (C3: Frequency of using each amenity (asked only among users of each amenity)
= C4: Rate satisfaction with each amenity (asked only is among users of each amenity)
= C6: Rate the importance of each amenity (asked of everyone)

2. Results across three of the above questions are highly correlated, so only one needs to be used to illustrate amenity
importance
= (C2 (Past 12 month use), C3 (Frequency of use), C6 (importance) are all rated similarly
= Only one of these questions is needed to illustrate amenity perceptions. We have chosen to use C6 (importance).

3. Shown below are the correlations. A full table of amenity scores on these questions is included in the appendix.

Past 12 mo use (x) vs. Importance (y) Past 12 mo use (x) vs. Frequency of use mean (y) Importance (x) vs. Frequency of use mean (y)
100% 30.0 300
L]
0% y=0.8842x+0.0578 . y=21.296x+2.7928
s0% R® =0,866 25.0 R?=0.5992 25.0 ¥=26.435x+0.5208
R*=0.8335 ...+
70% N e 20,0 . 200 o
60% _— . o
° B e e (A A S B Y SOR
50% . 15.0 . 15.0 ©
L B ° ° .
40% % . . S e .
30% o .t L) 100 1 F *e® ° . 100 e e
" . t XY e 0" ®e0
20% S 50 e X 50 se
10% | o . .
0% B B
0%  10%  20%  30%  40%  50%  60%  70%  80%  90% 0%  10%  20%  30%  40%  50%  60%  70%  80%  90% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Satisfaction
(Top 2 — Very/Somewhat satisfied)

Amenities have been categorized into four groups according to their overall

importance and satisfaction (among ameni

Low Importance/High Satisfaction

These amenities are considered less important to the
community as a whole. This simply means that fewer members
feel they are important, though they could be “very important”
to fewer people. Satisfaction is high. Additional efforts to
improve these amenities will not likely be as appreciated as
efforts toward more important amenities.

High Importance/High Satisfaction

These amenities are broadly regarded as important to the
community. Satisfaction is high relative to other amenities,
suggesting that resources, maintenance, service, etc. deployed
to these amenities is being noticed and appreciated by TD
members.

These amenities are considered less important and have lower
satisfaction among users. Improvements to these amenities
may be justified, but should be considered a lower priority than
efforts toward more important amenities that fall short on
satisfaction (lower right quadrant)

Low Importance/Low Satisfaction

These amenities are broadly regarded as important to the
community, but satisfaction is below average (75%). Look for
areas to improve services or resources in these amenities to
drive up satisfaction.

High Importance/Low Satisfaction

Importance

(Top 2 — Extremely/Very important)
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Amenities classifications (among amenity users)
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Low Importance/High Satisfaction High Importance/High Satisfaction
+ Tennis Center (on the border of high importance) o Trails
» Bikeworks + Trout Creek
» Day Camps + Xcountry Ski Center
« Campground + Pools
* Marina

» Golf Course

+ Driving range (on the border of high importance)
» Equestrian Center

* Recreation Hut

» Tee Nine Grill

* Snowplay

 Pizza on the Hill

The Lodge (on the border of high satisfaction)

Alder Creek Café (on the border of high importance)
Downhill Ski Resort

Marina Grill

Low Importance/Low Satisfaction High Importance/Low Satisfaction

Importance (top 2 — extremely/very important)

C6: How important are each of the following amenities to you? (asked of everyone, top 2 box on 5-pt importance scale plotted)
:['l“d C4: How satisfied are you with each of the following amenities? (asked of users of each amenity, top 2 box on 5-pt satisfaction scale plotted)




Importance vs. Satisfaction — Detailed view
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Low Importance/High Satisfaction High Importance/High Satisfaction

Trails
@ xCountry Ski Center ®

® Golf Course

@ Tennis Center @ Trout Creek
Bikeworks ® Pools

Day Camps
@ Campground ® Marina
Driving Range @ The Lodge
Equestrian Center ® O Alder Creek Cafe

@ Recreation Hut @ Downbhill Ski Resort
rina Grill

o
Tee Nine Grill Snowplay

@ Pizza on the Hill

Low Importance/Low Satisfaction High Importance/Low Satisfaction

Importance (top 2 — extremely/very important)

C6: How important are each of the following amenities to you? (asked of everyone, top 2 box on 5-pt importance scale plotted)
C4: How satisfied are you with each of the following amenities? (asked of users of each amenity, top 2 box on 5-pt satisfaction scale plotted)
Note: crosshairs (axes) are based on average scores for importance and satisfaction



Perceived value of the Annual Assessment has dropped since 2015. For second homeowners, a drop was

first detected in 2019 and continues to decline in 2021. For primary residents, the drop came after 2019.

F'inn has asked value perceptions using this same scale in over 1,000 studies. While we don‘t have norms specific to HOA fees, our benchmarks can help to interpret the strength of
TD value perceptions. A top 2 box score above 56% is in the top 20% of F'inn’s database, indicating very high value perceptions. A score under 40% is consider below average and
a score below 32% places in the bottom 20%.

Value of Tahoe Donner Annual Assessment

Permanent Residents Second Homeowners
41% 56% A 57% A 39% 46% D 62% DE Good value (NET)

26% DE
m Very good value

m Fairly good value

39% DE
m Average value
32% F
m Somewhat poor value
19% EF m Very poor value
7% EF
December 2021  May 2019  September 2015 December 2021  May 2019  September 2015
$2,349 $1,965 $1,800 $2,349 $1,965 $1,800
n=485 n=254 n=297 n=1,3% n=1,318 n=1,150
(A) (B) © (D) (B) (F

C1: How do you feel about the value of each of the following?
i'ln Stat Testing: A/B/C, D/E/F



Value perception for Rec fee has dropped since 2019. TD menu prices also seeing a drop in value in

2021 (vs. 2019).

F'inn has asked value perceptions using this same scale in over 1,000 studies. While we don't have norms specific to HOA fees, our benchmarks can help to interpret the strength of
TD value perceptions. A top 2 box score above 56% is in the top 20% of F'inn’s database, indicating very high value perceptions. A score under 40% is consider below average and
a score below 32% places in the bottom 20%.

Tahoe Donner Value Perceptions

71% A
p t 52% 49%
ermanen 41% 38% .
Residents ° 20% A ) 36%
2021: N=485 19% 21% 26% .
2019: N=254 - 12% A 20% OTop 2
19% 15% 16% 23% 16% m Very good value
m Fairly good value
56% A
49% 44%
Second 22% A 33% 35% 32% 37% A 35%
Homeowners . 10% A 21%
2021: N=1,394 12% 1O 2k 18%
2019: N=1,318 24% 20% 21% 25% 27% 23% 18%
2021 2019 2021 2019 2021 2019 2021 2021
() B) © (©) E) (F)
Rec Per use fees Menu prices at TD Season Youth
Fee* at amenities Restaurants passes** programs**

C1: How do you feel about the value of each of the following?

*Rec fee cost: $395 in 2021, $290 in 2019
, hl **Not asked in 2019
IN Stat testing: A/B, C/D, E/F



Both primary residents and second homeowners lean toward keeping amenities open vs.

cutting hours to save money. Opinions on this issue have been stable since 2019, but the
ity feels even more strongly about this in 2021.

Funding of Amenities

2021: n=1879 (A All Residents
2019: n=1590 (B
S 10% 7%
Statement A Statement B

Permanent Residents Saving maximum

H H 2021: n=485 (C
riaving emenites dollars is more
pen: 2019: n=254 (D important than
more important than 43% 8% | 6%

maximizing member

cutting costs by access.

limiting hours. Second Homeowners

2021: n=1394 (E
39% F 11% 6%

2019: n=1318 (F
29% 11% 8%

m Strongly agree with A m Somewhat agree with A = Both about the same = Somewhat agree with B mStrongly agree with B

= d C7: Tahoe Donner amenities are funded through both the annual HOA assessment and user access fees. Please indicate how much you agree with
INN  statement A vs. statement B.



Members also prefer to keep amenities open during off peak periods. Opinions on this

have strengthened among second homeowners since 2019.

Funding of Amenities

2021: n=1879 (A All Residents

40% B 17% 7%
2019: n=1590 (B
Statement A 29% 8% | 8% Statement B
I would rather keep I would rather close
amenities open 2021+ 1248 (C Permanent Residents amenities during off-
during off-peak 13% 6% peak periods, even if
periods so that I 2019: 02254 (D it means I have less
have greater SONBE flexibility to access
flexibility to access amenities

amenities whenever 2021: n=1394 (E Second Homeowners
vt

2019: n=1318 (F
26% 19% 9%

m Strongly agree with A m Somewhat agree with A = Both about the same = Somewhat agree with B mStrongly agree with B

= d C7: Tahoe Donner amenities are funded through both the annual HOA assessment and user access fees. Please indicate how much you agree with
INN  statement A vs. statement B.



Trails are the top priority for TD members. Differing opinions exists for e-bike access.

Overuse is a concern. Complaints are common about poor maps/signage.

TD is a great place. Only
comment is on hiking paths is
that e-bikes should not be
allowed. My wife is hard of
hearing and cannot hear them
coming, and hence a hazard for
her

Second Homeowner

Keep adding trails to newly
accessible land. Trails are the
lifeblood of our community, and
we can never have too many of
them!

Second Homeowner

Trails

Trails are becoming overbuilt
and harmful to the environment.
Trails conflicts (bike v. hiker)
interfere with enjoyment.  Stop
marketing so heavily to the
public as congestion degrades
member enjoyment.

Second Homeowner

Allow eBikes on any & all trails for

which non-eBikes are allowed.
Second Homeowner

There are so many trails and yet they are all terribly marked,
even for those of us who are full time residents. We were sold
on trails being available all over Tahoe donner and that’s not
exactly true, or they're impossible to find. The current trail
maps are terrible and useless.

Permanent Resident

Some trails become rutted or very dusty doing the season
making them hard for hiking. These areas could have better
maintenance. There should be trails for hiking without bike
traffic.

Permanent Resident

Please continue to build and maintain trails as well as
designating them for specific use and direction. E-bikes only on
2 tracks.

Permanent Resident

| 1"“ C5: Do you have any specific suggestions for enhancing existing, or adding new amenities or services?



Members have much to suggest to improve amenities. Value is a key theme, with

perceptions that prices keep creeping up and long-time residents getting priced out

Bought our property so family
could join us. Prices for
amenities are too high for family
to use and enjoy. Ok for a str
users or non family guests. We
take family elsewhere to kayak,
paddleboard cuz costs for our
daughters family of four is too
high. Second Homeowner

Super Senior XC Pass price should
be returned to FREE as in the
past.

Second homeowner

Value Concerns

The rec fee doesn't work for
households of less than 4 people
and is often abused. Need a fair
fee (say $250 for up to 2 people
and $125 per additional person).
Need to increase guest fees to
avoid overcrowding.

Permanent Resident

The annual rec fee has increased
substantially since we purchased
our home a few years ago, yet
nothing that we use has been
improved or enhanced. If you
increase fees, increase the
quality of services.

Permanent Resident

| 1"“ C5: Do you have any specific suggestions for enhancing existing, or adding new amenities or services?

The restaurant at the lodge is
very expensive. I would go more
often if it were more affordable.
Second Homeowner

Keep ever increasing costs under
control.
Second Homeowner

Reduce fees for those long-term
owners of advanced age.
Permanent Resident



The new ski lodge is a polarizing endeavor. Many look forward to replacing the old facility;

others are concerned about the investment required to build a new one.

For the Lodge

I am hopeful that the ski lodge will be
renovated and expanded. Itis a
depressing place to hang out currently.
I am in favor of investing in the TD
facilities to stay current.

Permanent Resident

Get the ski lodge built to the appropriate
(much larger) size.
Second Homeowner

Replace the DH ski lodge- try to imagine
addl uses during the design stage. Don't
just focus on its use as ski lodge

Second homeowner

Build the ski lodge! Some lower priced
food and beverage options at The Lodge.
Second Homeowner

Replace the ski lodge with something
modern and better. The ski hill is too
small for my family to use, but we
would love to take advantage of after
ski activities, a bar, etc.

Second Homeowner

The Ski Hill Lodge needs to be redone
to the fullest extent. We want the full
option so that additions don't happen in
the future which would cost even more
and not provide a cohesive look.
Permanent Resident

Concerned about Lodge

Scale back spending on downbhill ski
lodge. We should do the minimum
needed. We are a homeowner
association not a ski resort. The hill
does not have the scope to compete
with real ski resorts and we should not
have illusions that a grand lodge will
change that. We should also not put
a higher burden on homeowners to
fund it and risk lowering our reserves
and increasing our fee structure
Second Homeowner

Lower the cost of the downhill ski reno
so we have money to spend to update
older amenities.

Second Homeowner

Compare our needs to what we can
afford without huge debt so we can
continue to improve some of our other
outdated facilities.

Second Homeowner

| 1"“ C5: Do you have any specific suggestions for enhancing existing, or adding new amenities or services?

Cut way back on ski lodge expansion
Permanent Resident

We don't want or need a 28,000 square
foot ski lodge. Too big, too expensive.

Rehabilitate the existing facility.
Permanent Resident

Not interested in financing a new and/or
bigger downhill ski resort building.
Makes no sense for a two-lift mountain.
Second Homeowner



Members want more access to restaurants and better prices; many want Pizza on the Hill

to be open more.

Food

Alder Creek Cafe wasn't open Ec?c;/geaaﬁjniocgenr:zr;u4;a1thfn the

very much this summer. The .

L dy e restaurant prices for . winter for drivers who do not
i i ¥ tends to be pricey. like to drive in the dark.

dinner are not affordable for Second Homeowner ot

many.

Second Homeowner

More variety in the Lodge menu,

Lodge needs to keep menu
fresh. Also needs more

. . vegetarian options and a more ici

More Pizza on the Hill- It was g ptior Better pricing for food at the
) robust salad choices. lodge/bar

not open enough this year and S, o .

we love HI econd Homeowner Permanent Resident

Second Homeowner

| 1"“ C5: Do you have any specific suggestions for enhancing existing, or adding new amenities or services?






Respondents were shown a description of the Amenity Access Policy before being
asked their opinions of it.

Currently, the Annual Assessment includes:

Four membership cards to Additionally, the 2022/23 Recreation
access Tahoe Donner private Fee can be purchased for $395 this
amenities with the option to coming year and is valid for up to four
add up to four more members  members on your property.

for a fee each year.

This provides unlimited access to private amenities
Membership cards get you discounted (Tennis Center, Beach Club Marina, Trout Creek
member rates.to each amenity. Recreation Center and pools) and Snowplay.

b )
If you choose not to purchase.the Recreation Fee,

you are subject to daily member access rates at
private amenities.




Overall satisfaction for the amenity policy is favorable, but 32% of permanent residents and 26% of

second homeowners are dissatisfied by it. TD staff is currently working to address this issue.

Satisfaction with Current Amenity Access Policy

56% 54% 57%

25%

12%

19% D

12% CD

All Residents Permanent Residents Second Homeowners

(A) (B) (©)
N=1879 N=485 N=1394

| '|“d D1: How satisfied are you with the current Tahoe Donner Amenity Access Policy?

66% BC

34% BC

14%
13%

O

Past 2-Year Buyers

(D)
N=252

Satisfied (NET)

m Very satisfied

m Somewhat satisfied

= Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
m Somewhat dissatisfied

m Very dissatisfied



Among primary residents, perceptions have dropped in a few areas. Fire safety actions have been well

appreciated. Satisfaction is high for maintaining common areas and customer service.

Permanent

Residents
N=485 (2021)
N=254 (2019)

Second

Homeowners
N=1394 (2021)
N=1318 (2019)

Fml

84% 86% 8294 D
74%
58% 55% 43%
26% 31% 31%
890/0 B 850/0 840/0 D
70%
63% B 58%
0 o 61% DI 4o,
26% 28% 23% 26%
2021 2019 2021 2019
(A) (B) © (D)
How TD maintains How TD is
common areas & addressing
amenities fire safety

E1: How satisfied are you with...
*Not asked in 2019
Stat testing: A/B, C/D, E/F, G/H, 1/], K/L

Member Satisfaction

50 61% E
(0]
B% % A%l 41% K
25% 19% m B P
8%
26% 28% 26% 28% 21% 25%
67% 70%
48% 48% o 50% 1
37% 43% E 43% o 39% K
24%, 20% 24% 30%
(o]
' 139 T20% K
30% 28% 23% 23% 26% 17% 19%
2021 2019 2021 2019 2021 2019 2021 2019
(E) (F) (G) (H) O @) (K) (L)
The level of
The way TD enforcement for The way TD How TD is
is run home maintenance enforces HOA addressing STRs

79%

82%

60%

22%

2021
(M)
Customer

service provided
by TD staff*

O Top 2
m Very satisfied

m Somewhat satisfied
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Amenity scores details among all residents

All Tahoe Donner Residents Importance Satisfaction Past Mean times
N=1879 (Top 2) (Top 2) 12 mo. use used/yr.




Amenity scores details among primary residents

Primary Residents Importance Satisfaction Past Mean times
N=485 (Top 2) (Top 2) 12 mo. use used/yr.

Trails 93% 9%% 86% 373
Trout Creek Recreation Center 1% 87% 64% . 286
Cross Country Ski Center | 65% 94% 5% . 252
Pools 5% 84% 54% . 212
Beach Club Marina 56% 79%% 58% 16.1
The Lodge Restaurant & Pub - 4% 0% 68% 11.1
Downhill SkiResort 40% 69% 39% 127
Alder Creek Cafe . 36% 1% 58% 11.2
Golf Course 35%% 0% 30% 175
Tennis Center 31% 86% 25% 171
MarinaGril 28% 66% 3% 111
DrivingRange 27% 7% 28% 139
Pizza on theHit 25% 52%  13% 76
DayCamps 2% 87% 3 8% 71
Bikeworks 22% 83% 21% 7.0
RecreatonHut 16% 0%  13% 90
Smowplay 15% 8%  12% 32
TeeNineGrill 14% 63%  19% 91
Equestrian Center 3% 2% 7% 74
Campground 10% 8% % .37
Average 36% 77% 35% 13.9



Amenity score details among second homeowners

Second homeowners Importance Satisfaction Past Mean times
N=1394 (Top 2) (Top 2) 12 mo. use used/yr.

Trails 8% %% 81% 250
__Trout Creek Recreation Center | 9% 8% 63% 171
_Pools 5% 8% 57% 144
_Beach Club Marina | 62% 81% 64%  11.0
__The Lodge Restaurant & Pub | 5% 80% 1% 86
__Cross Country Ski Center 51% 2% 37% . 13.7
_Downhill SkiResort 4% 1% 4% 81
_Golf Course 41% 0% 36% ! 9.9
_MarinaGetl 37% 1% 37% 81
_DrivingRange 32% 5% 35% ! 9.3
_Alder Creek Cafe . 32% 7% 50% 6.8
_TennisCenter 3% 8% 25% 114
_PizzaontheHit 25% 59% 2% 51
_Snowplay 24% 6% 2% 40
_Bikeworks . 2% 8% 23% 48
DayCamps 2% 8%  11% 6.4
__RecreationHut 9% %  14% 57
_TeeNineGril 16% 8% 21% 6.3
__EquestrianCenter 14% 2% % 6.2
~ Campground 7% 79% 2% 1.6



Length of ownership

Length of Ownership

39% 40%
All Residents Permanent Residents
(A) (B)
N=1879 N=485

| 'l“d A9: How long have you had property/rented a home in Tahoe Donner?

38%

Second Homeowners

©
N=1394

B Less than a year
m 1-2 years

= 3-4 years

m 5-9 years

m 10-19 years

20 years or more



